
2022-23 Design, Build, Fly Q&A #3 
 
 

 

 

General Questions 

1. Can the props be separate in the shipping container? 

Answer:  Yes. 

2. Is it allowed to mount multiple motors on the wings?  Do wing mounted motors need to be 

attached to both sets of wings in the shipping container? 

Answer:  Multiple motors on the wings are allowed keeping in mind that all motors must be installed 

on all wing sets inside the shipping box prior to entering the staging box OR the motors can be 

separate from the wing sets inside the shipping box and installed within the 5 minute staging time 

assuming the motor mounts on all wings pass tech inspection. 

3. What dimensional constraints apply to the counter-weight that may be flown in the M3 

configuration? 

Answer:   The counter-weight is limited to the following size constraints:  1) it cannot exceed the 

spanwise length of the antenna adapter (distance from wing tip to outside of adapter); 2) it cannot be 

thicker than the maximum thickness of the wing tip; 3) it can be up to two times as long as the wing 

tip in the longitudinal direction. 

4. The rules stipulate “All wing sections must fit inside the shipping box” (pg. 8). What defines a 

“wing section” for the purposes of competition? For example, would the wing-tip loading fixture 

be defined as part of the “wing section”? Alternatively, if a vacuum-formed shell were produced to 

create the aerodynamic surface, would this fully comprise the “wing section”? In what ways 

should teams understand the aeroshell or structural spars in relation to the "wing section" itself? 

Answer:  The wing section is the wing assembly in the flight configuration.  The wing tip loading 

fixture is NOT part of the wing section and is only used in the ground mission. 

5. Regarding “The aircraft assembly and payload installation must be completed in less than 5 

minutes,” can the battery be pre-installed and connected in the aircraft while it is inside the 

shipping container prior to entering the staging box? 

Answer:  Yes. 

6. Regarding “The aircraft assembly and payload installation must be completed in less than 5 

minutes,” can the payload be pre-installed in the aircraft while it is inside the shipping container 

(i.e. for all missions, the electronics package is in the aircraft when it enters the staging box. 

Therefore M1, M3, the EP needs to be removed while for M2 and GM, the payload remains)? 

Answer:  The payloads can NOT be installed prior to entering the staging box. 

  



7. Regarding “The Jamming Antenna interface on the wing tips must also be used to attach a ground 

test fixture using only the two fasteners for attaching the antenna adapter” and “Other than 

attaching to each wing tip using two fasteners, all design aspects of the test fixture is up to each 

team to determine,” would an adapter using two fasteners on each wingtip (i.e. 4 fasteners total) be 

allowed? 

Answer:  Yes, two fasteners per wing tip so a total of four fasteners for the test fixture. 

8. Regarding “The aircraft must be flown in the same configuration for all three missions excluding 

the mission 3 payload and optional counter-weight,” would adjusting the vertical stabilizer 

incidence between flights (i.e. M1 and M2 flies at 0 deg, while M3 flies at +/- 5 deg depending on 

which wing tip the jamming antenna is on) be considered a configuration change? 

Answer:  As clearly states in the rules/FAQ and Q&A#2, configuration changes are NOT allowed 

between missions. 

9. Regarding “Reports must have the University name on the cover page,” does the final design 

report require an exclusive cover page or can the first page of the report be a combination of a title 

block with the university name and combination of other content, such as a table of content or 

summary of symbols? 

Answer: The cover page cannot contain any report content.  Please refer to past top reports on the 

DBF website. 

10. The rules document states that items out of order in the design report will be counted as missing. 

Does this include the order of bullet points in each subsection, or just the subsections themselves? 

Answer:   The order applies to the report sections only.  Items required within each section along with 

any additional content are not required to be in any particular order. 

11. What is the radius of the 180 degree and 360 degree turns? 

Answer:  There is no specified radius.  The flight pattern must be flown such that the pilot can 

maintain safe, visual control over the airplane and within any filed limits detailed in the morning pilot 

briefings and as directed by the Flight Director. 

12. Are nylock nuts reusable on aircraft for the competition? 

Answer:  Yes. 

13. Is it possible to attach struts to the wings and fuselage like cessna 172? 

Answer:  Struts are allowed but they cannot be attached to the wing sections.  They must be attached 

inboard of the wing section joint. 

 

Ground Mission 

14. What does the center of the fuselage mean? Does it mean a point on the longitudinal axis and 1/2 

the length of the fuselage? 

Answer:  Anywhere on the fuselage inside of the wing section attachment joints. 

  



15. Does applying weight inboard of the wing section attachment joint mean that weight should be 

applied within the area of the wing joint i.e the part where both the right and left wings are 

inserted? In other words, are we allowed to spread any weight onto the wings themselves? 

Answer:  The weights must be applied inside the wing section joints.  No amount of the weights can 

be on the wing joint or on the wings sections. 

16. Are we allowed to mount our aircraft upside down during the ground mission? 

Answer:  No. 

17. During the ground mission, it states that the mission is failed if there is "structural failure or 

deformation", does "deformation" in this case refer to plastic (permanent) deformation? 

Answer:  Yes, plastic deformation is one form of structural failure. 

18. Regarding “The assembly crew member will apply test weights to the center of the aircraft 

fuselage until max weight is called or time expires” during GM, is it acceptable to leave an 

airplane’s hatch open? 

Answer:  No, the airplane must be in the flight configuration. 

19. Regarding “The assembly crew member will apply test weights to the center of the aircraft 

fuselage,” does the location of the weights have to be over the CG location? If so, and if there is 

no more room to place weights inside the aircraft/above the CG location, can the weights be 

placed along other parts of the fuselage so long as they are “applied inboard of the wing section 

attachment joint” as said in the rules? 

Answer:  Weights can be places anywhere along the fuselage inboard of the wing section attachment 

joint.  Weights cannot be placed inside the airplane. 

20. Can weight for the ground mission be added over / under the wings (on some sort of plate / 

bucket), as long as the only contact with the aircraft is at the center of the fuselage? 

Answer:  Yes. 

 

Payloads 

21. Can the PVC ‘antenna’ spin? 

Answer:  No. 

 

Power 

22. Can the batteries be mounted inside the wings?  If batteries are mounted inside the wings, must 

they be integrated in the shipping container? 

Answer:  The batteries can be in the wings and must be inside the shipping box whether they are pre-

installed prior to the mission or installed during the staging time. 

23. Are teams allowed to use different sizes of batteries of the same chemistry throughout the 

competition? For instance, could a 4 cell LiPo be used for one mission, and a 3 cell LiPo used for 

another mission? 

Answer:  Yes as long as all batteries have been approved in tech inspection. 

 


